FROM (DEPT/ DIVISION): Land Use Planning	(11 / 1101011	
SUBJECT: Solid Waste Franchise Renewal		
Background: On July 12, 2022, the Solid Waste Committee met and voted to recommend the franchise renewal for Quality Compost LLC. The renewal is before the Board for approval.	Requested Action: Adopt Order No. BCC2022- 049	
ATTACHMENTS: Proposed Order		
***********For Internation Checkoffs: () Dept. Heard (copy) () Human Resources (copy) () Fiscal (X) Legal (copy) () (Other - List:)	Il Use Only********* To be notified of Meeting: Gina Miller Needed at Meeting:	

Scheduled for meeting on: September 7, 2022		
Action taken:		
**************************************	*******	

AGENDA ITEM FOR ADMINISTRATIVE MEETING

() Discussion only (X) Action

THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF UMATILLA COUNTY

STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of Granting)		
Solid Waste Disposal Franchise)	Order No.	BCC2022-049
to Quality Compost, LLC)		

WHEREAS the Board of Commissioners adopted a Solid Waste Ordinance, codified at Chapter 50, Umatilla County Code of Ordinances, for the regulation and the control of solid waste in Umatilla County;

WHEREAS pursuant to Section 50.020, a franchise issued by Umatilla County is necessary for the collection, transportation and disposal of any solid waste for compensation;

WHEREAS Quality Compost, LLC has submitted an application for a disposal franchise for providing such service within its service boundaries;

WHEREAS the Umatilla County Solid Waste Committee recommends to the Board of Commissioners approval of the disposal franchise application;

WHEREAS the Board of Commissioners finds that:

- 1. That the applicant is qualified in providing the type of service proposed.
- 2. That the size and location of the proposed disposal site is suited geographically and topographically to the proposed service.
- 3. That the disposal site and method are acceptable to the Board of Commissioners.
- 4. That the applicant has available equipment, facilities, and personnel sufficient to comply with the solid waste ordinance and all applicable state and federal laws and regulations.
- 5. That the applicant has insurance equal to that required by Section 50.057.
- 6. That the applicant will comply with all applicable federal and state laws and regulations and with the solid waste ordinance in operating the disposal site, and the franchise is conditioned on compliance with land use regulations and state environmental regulations;
- 7. That the franchise is necessary for the public convenience.

NOW THEREFORE the Board of Commissioners orders that the application of Quality Compost, LLC for a solid waste disposal franchise for the site described in the application is approved, and a franchise is granted for a ten year period to expire on June 30, 2032, subject to the following contingencies and conditions:

- 1. That applicant is in compliance with all federal, state and local laws, including, but not limited to:
 - A. Compliance with all terms and conditions of the conditional use permit for the use of the property by applicant for a composting facility.
 - B. Compliance by applicant of a General Composting Permit from the State of Oregon Department of Environmental Quality.
- 2. Quality Compost LLC cannot be accessible to the public for disposal purposes at any time.
- 3. Quality Compost LLC can never charge for disposal of any material and cannot accept any monetary or other compensation for material delivered to it for use as supplemental feedstocks or for any other purpose.

DATED this 7th day of September, 2022.

UMATILLA COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

John M. Shafer, Chair
Daniel N. Dorran, Commissioner
George L. Murdock, Commissioner
ATTEST:
OFFICE OF COUNTY RECORDS
Records Officer

Order No. BCC2022-049 - Page 2 of 2